Public Document Pack
A

—
ZATNS
-’

COTSWOLD

DISTRICT COUNCIL

=
&

RN

5% April 2022

Tel: 01285 623208 or 623210
e-mail - democratic@cotswold.gov.uk

PLANNING AND LICENSING COMMITTEE

A meeting of the Planning and Licensing Committee will be held at Council Chamber -
Trinity Road on Wednesday, 13 April 2022 at 2.00 pm.

Y A
A/

v i

N

Rob Weaver
Chief Executive

To: Members of the Planning and Licensing Committee

(Councillors Ray Brassington, Patrick Coleman, Stephen Hirst, Sue Jepson, Julia Judd,
Juliet Layton, Andrew Maclean, Dilys Neill, Gary Selwyn,
Steve Trotter and Clive Webster)

Recording of Proceedings — The law allows the public proceedings of Council, Cabinet,
and Committee Meetings to be recorded, which includes filming as well as audio-
recording. Photography is also permitted.

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the
Committee Administrator know prior to the date of the meeting.

Cotswold District Council, Trinity Road, Cirencester, Gloucestershire, GL7 1PX
Tel: 01285 6230Bagewhv.cotswold.gov.uk



Apologies

Substitute Members

AGENDA

To note details of any substitution arrangements in place for the meeting.

Declarations of Interest

To receive any declarations of interest from Members and Officers, relating to
items to be considered at the meeting.

Minutes (Pages 5 - 12)

To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 9" March 2022

Chair's Announcements (if any)

Schedule of Applications (Pages 13 - 130)
To consider and determine the applications contained within the enclosed schedule:

Application No

Description

Ward Councillor(s)

Case Officer /
Page No:

21/04185/0OUT

Outline application
for up to 8 no.
dwellings including
access and
associated works
with all other
matters reserved at
Land South Of
Charlham Way
Down Ampney
Gloucestershire

Councillor Lisa
Spivey

Andrew Moody

21/00837/FUL

Erection of two
storey side and rear
extension and single
storey front
extensio
[...]
Webster.

Page 4




Agenda Item 4

COTSWOLD

Planning and LicenSing Committee DISTRICT COUNCIL

09/March2022

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning and Licensing Committee held on Wednesday, 9 March
2022.

Councillors present:

Ray Brassington Julia Judd

Patrick Coleman Richard Keeling Dilys Neill
Stephen Hirst Juliet Layton Gary Selwyn
Sue Jepson Andrew Maclean Clive Webster

Officers present:

Susan Gargett, Interim Head of Legal Services

Amy Hill, Planning Case Officer

Andrew Moody, Senior Case Officer

Mike Napper, Major Developments Delivery & Appeals Manager

Ben Patel-Sadler, Senior Democratic Services Officer

78 Apologies

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Steve Trotter.

79 Substitute Members

Councillor Richard Keeling was substituting for Councillor Steve Trotter.

80 Declarations of Interest

Councillor Patrick Coleman declared an interest in relation to item | (20/04673/FUL). The
item had been considered at the Planning Committee at Cirencester Town Council (of which
Councillor Coleman was a Member).

8l Minutes

The Committee agreed that the following amendments should be made to the draft minutes of
the 9 February 2022 meeting:

At page 7 of the minutes, paragraph two, Councillor Clive Webster indicated that a sentence
should be added to reflect that there were differing views of the Committee in relation to the
proposed gable end, specifically that some Members believed that the gable end should be
proportionate to the existing gable end.

At page 7 of the minutes, paragraph two, Councillor Patrick Coleman indicated that the
wording should be amended to read ‘a range a views was expressed by Members’

Page 5



Planning and Licensing Committee
09/March2022

At page 9, paragraph five, a typo should be corrected so that the wording reads ‘the impact of
the garden room’.

Subject to the above recommendations being made, the Minutes of the meeting held on the 9
February 2022 were agreed as a true, accurate record.

Record of Voting — for: 10, against: 0, abstention: |, absent: 0.
82 Chair's Announcements (if any)

The Chair wished to place on record his thanks to Claire Baker (Planning Officer) who would
shortly be leaving the Council after 20 years of service.

83 Schedule of Applications

20/04673/FUL

Land At Gloucester Road, Stratton, Cirencester, Gloucestershire, GL7 2L

The Planning Case Officer, Andrew Moody, introduced the application:
Provision of a new secure roadside truck stop facility, including associated HGV

and car parking, drivers facilities building, vehicular access, service yard and
landscaping at Land At Gloucester Road, Stratton, Cirencester, Gloucestershire,

GL7 21.

The Committee noted the additional pages update which included further representations
made by third parties and additional information which was provided to the Biodiversity and
Tree Officers.

The Committee noted that there was one refusal reason associated with this application as
outlined in the report.

The Committee noted the location of the application site, photographs of the site, and the and
proposed plans. They were also shown a block plan of the site and vehicular access from the
highway. The landscape strategy drawing was also shown to the Committee.

The following people addressed the Committee:

Councillor John Milner (Baunton Parish Council)

Michael St. John (Objector)

Mr Rhys Williams (Supporter)

Mr William Gilder (Applicant)

Councillor Jenny Forde (Ward Member)

The Committee noted the feedback from those Members who had attended the site visit to
the proposed location.

Page 6



Planning and Licensing Committee
09/March2022

The Committee noted that the existing site contained sheep and many trees and hedges.

The site could be suitable for the proposed facility due to its size although it would impact
heavily on the AONB. There could also be an impact on the surrounding views if the
development was undertaken.

The proposed site was surrounded by nature and the countryside and was on high ground.
Traffic noise could be heard from the proposed location.

Some Members of the Committee had received additional documentation very late in the
evening before this meeting. Members did not have the opportunity to read the sizeable
documents in advance of the meeting and as such they should not be considered as part of the
application. The documents had not been received by Officers.

The Committee noted that the application covered several wards which would be affected by
the development. The Ward Members representing these areas were Members of the Planning
and Licensing Committee. The existing protocol did not allow for representations to be made
directly from Wards.

The Committee noted that the proposal was solely a planning matter-.

The Committee further noted that this application should be considered on its own merits — it
was not a matter for the Planning Committee to determine if other sites might be suitable for
the development.

The Committee noted that electric vehicle charging points had not been included as part of
these proposals although this could be conditioned.

In relation to lighting, the Committee noted that low-level bollard lighting would be included.

The proposed lighting had resulted in concerns being raised by the Biodiversity Officer in
relation to the potential impact on local wildlife.

The Committee noted that Officers had considered similar facilities in the locality and had
determined that there was no current legislation in terms of how many of these facilities
should be available within a specified area.

The Committee noted that an appropriate handover of the case had taken place from the
previously responsible Officer to Andrew Moody. The application had been overseen by a
number of Planning Officers over a sustained period of time. The application had been
analysed thoroughly.

The Committee noted that the proposed screening of the site had been proposed by the
applicant.

The Committee further noted that the proposed location of the development could result in a

significant amount of traffic turning off the main highway, finding the site full and then having to
turn and rejoin the road network (wasted journeys).

Page 7



Planning and Licensing Committee
09/March2022

The Committee noted the importance of HGVs sticking to designated freight routes. The
location of the proposed development would result in traffic deviating from these routes.

The Committee noted the importance of ensuring that HGV drivers had appropriate places to
rest, eat and wash.

The Committee notice the importance of ensuring that areas of AONB were retained and
protected (as per the Glover Review).

The Committee thanked local residents for the representations which they had made in
respect of this application.

Councillor Sue Jepson proposed that the Committee approve the Officer recommendations as
outlined in the report and refuse the application.

This was seconded by Councillor Clive Webster.
Record of Voting - for: | I, against: 0, abstention: 0, absent: 0.

The application was refused.

21/00139/FUL

The Dower House, High Street, Bourton-On-The-Water, Cheltenham, Gloucestershire
GL54 2AP

The Planning Case Officer, Amy Hill, introduced the application:

Retrospective permission for garden room at The Dower House, High Street,
Bourton-On-The-Water, Cheltenham, Gloucestershire, GL54 2AP

The Committee noted the location of the application site, photographs of the site, and the and
proposed plans.

The following people addressed the Committee:

Bourton-on-the-Water Parish Council (Parish Council) - Written submission read out by
Democratic Services

Steven O’Leary (Applicant) - Written submission read out by Democratic Services

Councillor Nick Maunder (Ward Member) - Written submission read out by Democratic
Services)

The Committee noted the feedback provided by Members who attended the site visit related
to this application.

Members noted that the plot was large, with the garden room being relatively discreet in
terms of where it had been placed although it did not enhance the AONB.

Page 8



Planning and Licensing Committee
09/March2022

The Committee noted the potential impact of noise from the garden room on the
neighbouring walkway.

Members noted the cumulative development and evolution of the site over time (which was
significant).

The Committee noted that landscaping of the site could not be conditioned.

The Committee noted they had to consider whether or not the development harmed the
surrounding area.

Members noted that the garden room was not permitted development and so there were
controls in relation to the stipulation of the materials used.

The Committee noted that the majority of public who would have a view of the site would be
those walking along the riverside.

The Committee noted that subject to distance and height parameters, further permitted
development could take place on the site.

The Committee further noted that there were aspects of the development which did not fit
with the Cotswold vernacular.

The Committee expressed a view that although the development did not enhance the AONB
or the Conservation Area, there was not significant harm presented in terms of grounds to

refuse the application.

The Committee expressed a view that it was helpful if planning permission was sought by
applicants before works commenced.

Councillor Clive Webster proposed that the application was refused on the grounds of harm
to the AONB and Conservation Area.

This was seconded by Councillor Sue Jepson.
Record of Voting - for: 5, against: 6, abstention: 0, absent: 0.
The vote was lost.

Councillor Stephen Hirst proposed that the Committee accept the recommendations as
outlined in the report.

This was seconded by Councillor Andrew Maclean
Record of Voting - for: 6, against: 5, abstention: 0, absent: 0.

The application was approved.

Page 9



Planning and Licensing Committee
09/March2022

21/00143/FUL

The Dower House, High Street, Bourton-On-The-Water, Cheltenham, Gloucestershire
GL54 2AP

The Planning Case Officer, Amy Hill, introduced the application:

Extensions to existing garage block (part retrospective) at The Dower House
High Street Bourton-On-The-Water Cheltenham Gloucestershire GL54 2AP.

The Committee noted the location of the application site, photographs of the site, and the and
proposed plans.

The Committee noted that one condition had been attached to the application which related
to the gable end which would not allow the applicant to install any widows to the gable.

The following people addressed the Committee:

Bourton-on-the-Water Parish Council (Parish Council) - Written submission read out by
Democratic Services

Steven O’Leary (Applicant) - Written submission read out by Democratic Services

Councillor Nick Maunder (Ward Member) - Written submission read out by Democratic
Services)

The Committee noted the feedback provided by Members who attended the site visit related
to this application.

The Committee noted that this was a large plot which could accommodate the coach house
comfortably.

Members noted that the placement of the coach house within the plot was acceptable.
The size of the coach house in relation to the main house resulted in it being proportionate.

The Committee expressed concern that the development may lead to an increase in use of
the accommodation as rented accommodation.

The Committee noted that the coach house was not easily visible from the street.

The Committee noted that it was permissible for the applicant to block up the garage doors
should they so wish.

Councillor Patrick Coleman proposed that the Committee accept the recommendations as
outlined in the report.

This was seconded by Councillor Dilys Neill

Record of Voting - for: 10, against: |, abstention: 0, absent: 0.

Page 10



Planning and Licensing Committee
09/March2022

The application was approved.

22/00416/TPO
Beeches Car Park, Beeches Road, Cirencester, Gloucestershire, GL7 | AE
The Planning Case Officer, Amy Hill, introduced the application:

Lawson Cypress (T4) - Crown lift to 3m above parking area at Beeches Car Park,
Beeches Road, Cirencester, Gloucestershire, GL7 | AE

The Committee noted the update provided by the Officer.

Councillor Andrew Maclean proposed that the Committee accept the recommendations as
outlined in the report.

This was seconded by Councillor Juliet Layton.
Record of Voting - for: | I, against: 0, abstention: 0, absent: 0.

The application was approved.

22/00421/TPO

Abbey Grounds, Dugdale Road, Cirencester, Gloucestershire
GL7 2DA

The Planning Case Officer, Amy Hill, introduced the application:

T3 (Yew) - remove deadwood; T26 (Snakebark Maple) - remove dead limb; T32
(Plane) - Crown lift; and T37 (Turkey Oak) - reduce weighted limbs at Abbey
Grounds, Dugdale Road, Cirencester, Gloucestershire, GL7 2DA.

The Committee noted the update provided by the Officer.

Councillor Patrick Coleman proposed that the Committee accept the recommendations as
outlined in the report.

This was seconded by Councillor Dilys Neill
Record of Voting - for: | 1, against: 0, abstention: 0, absent: 0.
84 Sites Inspection Briefing

The Committee noted the rota for attendance at the Sites Inspection Briefing on
Wednesday 6 April 2022 (if required).

Page 11



Planning and Licensing Committee
09/March2022

85 Licensing Sub-Committees

The Committee noted the rota for attendance at the Licensing Sub-Committee on
Wednesday 23 March 2022 (if required).

The meeting commenced at 10:00am and closed at 12.32pm

Page 12



Agenda Iltem 6

PLANNING AND LICENSING COMMITTEE
I3th April 2022

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS FOR CONSIDERATION AND DECISION (HP)

e Members are asked to determine the applications in this Schedule. My
recommendations are given at the end of each report. Members should get in
touch with the case officer if they wish to have any further information on any
applications.

e Applications have been considered in the light of national pla
[...]
ion provided by the
applicant/agent; responses from bodies or persons consulted on the application; other
representations supporting or objecting to the application.

Page 13



PLANNING AND LICENSING COMMITTEE |3th April 2022
INDEX TO APPLICATIONS FOR CONSIDERATION AND DECISION

Parish Application Schedule No.

Down Ampney Land South Of Charlham Way Down Ampney Glos 0l
21/04185/0OUT
Outline Application

Mickleton 35 Glass House Road Mickleton Chipping Campden 02
Glos
21/00837/FUL

Full Application

Cirencester 84 Watermoor Road Cirencester Glos 03
19/01916/FUL
Full Application

Shipton Brookford Cottage Shipton Oliffe 04
21/04349/FUL
Full Application

Shipton Brookford Cottage Shipton Oliffe Glos 05
21/04350/LBC
Listed Building Consent

Preston Old Farm House Preston Cirencester Glos 06

21/03907/LBC
Listed Building Consent

Page 14



Item No 01:-
21/04185/0UT
Land South Of
Charlham Way

Down Ampney
Gloucestershire

Page 15



Item No 01:-

Outline application for up to 8 no. dwellings including access and associated works
with all other matters reserved at Land South Of Charlham Way Down Ampney
Gloucestershire

Outline Application
21/04185/0UT

Applicant: The Co-operative Group
Agent: Pegasus Planning Group Ltd
Case Officer: Andrew Moody

Woard Member(s): Councillor Lisa Spivey
Committee Date: [3th April 2022

RECOMMENDATION: | THAT THE PLANNING INSPECTORATE BE
ADVISED THAT THE LOCAL PLANNING
AUTHORITY WOULD HAVE REFUSED THE
APPLICATION, HAD IT HAD THE
OPPORTUNITY TO DETERMINE THE
APPLICATION

l. Main Issues:

(2) The Principle of Residential Development
(b) Design and Impact upon Heritage Assets
(c) Landscape Impact

(d) Residential Amenity

(e) Biodiversity

(f) Trees

(g) Highway Safety and Parking

(h) Drainage and Flood Risk

(i) CIL
2. Reasons for Referral:
2.1 The application is reported to the Planning and Licensing Committee following the

receipt of an appeal against the non-determination of the application within the statutory 8-
week target.

2.2 In these circumstances, the Local Planning Authority must advise the Planning
Inspectorate (PINS) of the decision that it would have made upon the application. In the event
of a recommendation to permit, a list of suggested conditions is then forwarded to PINS, or
alternatively should it be determined that the application would have been refused, 'putative’
refusal reasons must be forwarded with justification for that decision.

3. Site Description:

3.1 The application site is located to the southern side of the road leading through Down

Page 16



Ampney village, and is an area of grass within private ownership with residential development
to the west, south and east, whilst on the opposite side of the highway to the north is the
village Primary School, the entrance to the Village Hall and shop, and other residential
properties.

3.2 There is an existing entrance to the northern boundary, in addition to 7 trees subject
to Tree Preservation Orders inside the northern and eastern boundaries of the site

3.3 The site is within the development boundary defined for the village, which is one of
the |7 Principal Settlement identified within the Local Plan, and is not subject to any open
space protection. The Primary School and a pair of semi-detached properties opposite are
the only designated heritage assets adjoining the site, which is approximately 380 metres from
the Conservation Area designated for the village.

3.4  Thesite is also not subject to any statutory landscape designation.

4., Relevant Planning History:

4.1 None

5. Planning Policies:

e TNPPF The National Planning Policy Framework
e DS| Development Strategy

e DS2 Dev within Development Boundaries

e 54 S4 - Down Ampney

e ENI Built, Natural & Historic Environment

e EN2 Design of Built & Natural Environment

e EN4 The Wider Natural & Historic Landscape
e EN7 Trees, Hedgerows & Woodlands

e ENS8 Bio & Geo: Features Habitats & Species

e EN9 Bio & Geo: Designated Sites

e ENIO HE: Designated Heritage Asset
[...]
re a S.106 Legal Agreement. The
contribution would be used to fund the required mitigation measures at the site, including the
employment of seasonal wardens and the installation of fencing and signage (as a visitor
management action).

10.53 The HRA cannot be completed at present as an Appropriate Assessment is required
and therefore mitigation measures need to be put in place. Natural England must be consulted
on any proposal once the Appropriate Assessment has been completed. If this process is not
followed, it leaves any decision made, either by the Local Planning Authority or the Planning
Inspectorate, open to Judicial Review.

10.54 It should be noted that whilst undertaking the HRA process is the responsibility of the
decision maker as the Competent Authority for the purpose of the Habitats Regulations, it is
the responsibility of the applicant to provide the Competent Authority with the information
that they require for this purpose.

10.55 Therefore, there is insufficient information provided to allow this matter to be
considered at the present time, and the proposed development is contrary to Policies ENI,
EN8 and EN9 of the Local Plan, in addition to paragraphs 174, 180, 181 and 182 of the NPPF.
() Trees

10.56 Having regard to Policy EN7 of the Local Plan, there are even trees within the site that
are subject to Tree Preservation Orders (TPO).

10.57 The arboricultural information submitted with the application is considered to be

acceptable, with the proposal including one tree to be removed. This is a dead sycamore tree
which is considered to be in need of removal regardless of site development.

Page 26



10.58 All other trees on, and just off site (including those currently protected by a TPO) are
proposed to be retained and can be protected adequately using the tree protection measures
set out in the tree consultancy report submitted with the application.

(g) Highway Safety and Parking

10.59 Section 9 of the NPPF advocates sustainable transport,

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
Planning and Licensing Committee 

13/April2022 
 

 

Minutes of a meeting held remotely of Planning and Licensing Committee held on 

Wednesday, 13 April 2022. 
 
 
Councillors present: 

Ray Brassington  Julia Judd   

Patrick Coleman 

Joe Harris 

Stephen Hirst 

 

Sue Jepson 

Andrew Maclean 

Dilys Neill 

 

Gary Selwyn 

Steve Trotter 

Clive Webster 

 
 
Officers present: 

 

OfficerPresenTitleOnlyColNo1of2 OfficerPresenTitleOnlyColNo2of2 

 

 

Observers: 

 

Councillor   

 

86 Apologies  
 
There were apologies received from Councillor Juliet Layton. 
 
87 Substitute Members  
 
Councillor Joe Harris substituted for Councillor Juliet Layton. 
 
88 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interests for the Committee to note. 
 
In regards to Items 4 and 5, it was noted by the Committee that Councillor Webster 
had used the same agents for a private application before he became a Member.  
 



Planning and Licensing Committee 

13/April2022
The Chair also notified the Committee knew the agent Jacqui Pembroke in her 
capacity as a former planning officer at Cotswold District Council. 
 
89 Minutes  
 
The Committee considered the minutes of the last meeting. 
 
The Committee noted that the line at page 5 where it should read  ‘a range of views’.  
 
The titles of Chair and Vice-Chair had also been missed on the minutes and 
Democratic Services noted that these would be included in future.  
 
Councillor Coleman proposed that the minutes be approved subject to amendments 
being made. This was seconded by Councillor Webster. 
 
 
RESOLVED: The Committee considers the minutes as a true and accurate record of 
the last meeting on 9th March 2022. 
 
9 for, 0 against, 2 abstention  
 
 
 
90 Chair's Announcements (if any)  
 
The Chair informed the Committee that Item 3 on the agenda 19/01916/FUL has been 
deferred to the next meeting of the Planning and Licensing Committee on 11th May 
2022. This was because the applicant was away on holiday and could not attend in 
person. 
 
91 Schedule of Applications  
 
 
Item 1 21/04185/OUT 
 
The Chair reminded the Committee of the recommendation that the Planning 
Inspectorate be advised that the application would have been refused, if the Local 
Planning Authority had been given a chance to take a decision.  
 
The case officer Andrew Moody gave a presentation to the committee on the 
application and updates.  
 
The additional pages updates were presented to the Committee as corrections and an 
additional supporter was noted.  
 
The appeal would be for up to 8 dwellings on the site which would be surrounded by 
existing housing and the local school.  
 
The Committee noted the changes that would be required to give means of access to 
the 8 dwellings which would include the removal of trees.  



Planning and Licensing Committee 

13/April2022
 
The Committee was shown maps and photographs of the site from different directions.  
 
It was also described that the conservation area was away from this site and would not 
have an effect on this application.  
 
Councillor Gareth Cope presented to the Committee as the Parish Council 
representation for Down Ampney 
 
Statements were read out by Democratic Services for Geoffrey Tappern as an objector 
and the agent Pegasus Group. 
 
Councillor Spivey addressed the Committee as the ward member 
 
The Committee asked the case officer about any objections from the Forward Plan 
team outlined by Pegasus Group.  
 
The case officer informed the Committee that the Forward Plan team had been 
contacted for comments. The team had also been contacted about the open space 
allocation on the site in relation to previous Local Plans. 
 
The Committee noted the need for local housing and that a number of developments 
that had already been looked at for housing.  
 
The Committee noted the response from the case officer regarding why the Committee 
had not examined the application previously. This was due to outstanding consultation 
responses before the appeal was then lodged by the applicants.  
 
There were comments also given by Thames Water regarding its position of not having 
an objection. Cotswold District Council’s drainage team had no objections which the 
Committee noted. 
 
The Committee noted the concerns of the developments being made on an area which 
is part of the village green.  
 
It also noted the disappointment that the applicant could not be here in person to 
defend its application, and be a part of the process.  
 
The Committee noted that it was concerned by the speed of the application, and noted 
that it would have preferred that more time was given.  
 
Councillor Harris proposed the officers recommendation. This was seconded by 
Councillor Webster. 
 
Voting Record 
 
11 for, 0 against, 0 abstention  
 
The officer’s recommendation to the Planning Inspectorate to object was accepted. 
 
 



Planning and Licensing Committee 

13/April2022
 
 
 
 
Item 2 21/00837/FUL 
 
Harrison Bowley as the case officer presented to the Committee. 
 
The comments from Mickleton Parish Council which was missed of the additional 
pages were read out as part of its objection.  
 
Maps of the site and photographs of the development were provided to the Committee. 
This also included photographs of the proposed side and rear extension.  
 
It was also noted that the existing driveway would also be enlarged on the front space.  
 
It was noted that officers felt that the plans were proportionate and that they would not 
a substantial impact on the area around it.  
 
Democratic Services read out a statement provided by Teresa Bennett (objector) 
 
Mr Neil Harvey addressed the Committee (applicant) 
 
Councillor Blomefield as the ward member addressed the Committee (ward member) 
 
 
 
 
The Committee asked the officer about the increase in floor space. It was noted by the 
officer that this would mean a 34% increase with the garage space included.  
 
 
The Committee wished to ask Mike Napper about the permitted development rights 
whether these should be retained. It was noted that each site needs to be considered 
on its own merits if these rights need to be removed in part or in full.  
 
The Committee asked the officer about proposals in high density area and the policy of 
the Council for noise management. The officer reinforced the determination on a case 
by case basis to look at the specific context of the application. Mike Napper also noted 
that restrictions would potentially add a delay.  
 
The Committee asked about why the energy performance of the house was not in the 
report as this was part of the NPPF. It also noted its concerns about external insulation 
which was Mike Napper noted the comments but that this would need to be a 
conversation with forward planning team.  
 
 
Comments  
 
It was noted by some Members of the Committee that the issues raised are relatively 
minor, and would not likely hold up on appeal. 



Planning and Licensing Committee 

13/April2022
 
The current model of housing to uses the space efficiently and that this application was 
part of that. However it was noted by the Committee that this was part of an older 
development. 
 
It was noted that the extension of the house was a reasonable request considering that 
the applicant had made efforts to justify the concerns.  
 
It was proposed by Sue Jepson that a site inspection panel visit looked at for this 
application to examine the proposed development. This was seconded by Councillor 
Coleman. 
 
Voting record 
 
For 5, 6 against, 0 abstention  
 
The vote was lost 
 
Stephen Hirst proposed the officer recommendation be accepted and Joe Harris 
seconded. It was noted that the applicant had satisfied a number of the objectors 
concerns within their application.  
 
Clive Webster proposed a condition in the recommendation on a light touch 
construction plan as outlined by officers and Cllr Coleman seconded. This additional 
condition was accepted by Councillor Hirst and Councillor Harris to be proposed as 
part of the vote.  
 
It was also proposed as an informative that the wiring for electric car charging point to 
encourage the wiring to be put in place. This was also accepted by other Members as 
part of the proposal. 
 
 
7 for, 4 against, 0 abstention  
 
The application with the additional condition and informative was approved.  
 
 
Item 3 21/04349/FUL 
 
 
Mike Napper introduced the additional comments presented to Members before the 
presentation. These included the support of Shipton Parish Council and the additional 
amendments to description of the application 
 
The Committee was shown maps and photographs of the application. 
 
The officer (standing in for Ed Leeson) introduced the presentation.  
 
A statement from Kate and James Hathaway was presented by Democratic Services. 
 
Jacqueline Pembroke presented on behalf of the applicant. 



Planning and Licensing Committee 

13/April2022
 
Councillor Robin Hughes addressed the Committee as the ward member. 
 
 
 
The Committee noted the references to the NPPF and section 14 which was missing 
from the report as part of the energy concerns for this development. There were also 
concerns about unclear information about the windows.  Charlotte Bowles-Lewis stated 
that the response given from the applicant was that they would be double-glazed. 
However the specification regarding thermal efficiency was not known.  
 
It was noted that the size of the historic dwelling does not need to comply to modern 
building standards of space.  
 
There were queries raised about the use of the outbuilding and whether this would be 
used to provide ancillary accommodation. It was confirmed that the use of the building 
on the current site would not prevent accommodation being built on this site.  
 
 
It was noted by the Committee that the public benefits referenced in the document 
regarding how a listed building is preserved and the viability of the heritage asset.  
 
The Committee highlighted that the work being done to the building was enhancing the 
building, and making it more practical for modern use.  
 
Whilst the Committee noted the officer’s recommendation for refusal was noted from a 
heritage standpoint, it was the view of the Committee that the application had net 
benefits.  
 
Sue Jepson proposed that the application was permitted as a whole and this was 
seconded by Julia Judd as it was enhancing the development up to modern day 
standards whilst recognising the less than substantial harm identified.  
 
The condition identified by officers was given to the Committee. This would include 
samples of materials, sections drawings of windows and sample panels 
 
 
 
Vote  
 
11 for, 0 against, 0 abstention. 
 
 
The application was permitted with conditions attached to be drafted through delegated 
authority given to the officers.  
 
 
 
Item 4 21/04350/LBC 
 



Planning and Licensing Committee 

13/April2022
No additional presentation was given by officers or by the applicant for the listed 
building consent. 
 
 
The Committee asked about the detail of the glazing and whether this would be 12mm. 
This was confirmed by officers as being part of the Cotswold Design guide. It was also 
confirmed that the size of the glazing was considered to make it more in keeping with 
the design.   
 
Delegate conditions to the authority. Councillor Jepson and Councillor Judd proposed 
that it would be permitted with delegated authority to officers.  
 
Voting record 
 
11 for, 0 against, 0 abstention  
 
The application was accepted.  
 
 
Item 5 21/03907/LBC 
 
Councillor Harris raised his interest as a close friend of the applicant, and someone 
who had lived near the applicant. He therefore left the room.  
 
The officer presented to the committee.  
 
The Committee noted the site location plan and the details of the construction.  
 
The current windows are 40 years old and the proposed replacement is with heritage 
double glazing in keeping with the design. 
 
The applicant Lisa Spivey presented to the Committee 
 
 
The officer noted that there was a balance in energy, efficiency and design when 
approving these applications. However, the guidance for listed buildings is always 
under review to ensure there is the right balance.  
 
 
The Committee further noted that there was no energy efficiency standards listed in the 
report which was a disappointment. However the officer noted the request and that this 
could be taken up as part of the public benefit.  
 
The Committee noted that agreement was reached for windows on the side of the 
house, but the application excluded the front windows. However, a further application 
may be submitted by the applicant if desired at a later date.  
 
It was further noted the positive changes that had been made to allow double glazing 
to be fitted to listed buildings.  
 



Planning and Licensing Committee 

13/April2022
Councillor Webster proposed and Councillor Maclean seconded the officer’s 
recommendations to permit the application.  
 
Voting record 
 
10 for, 0 against, 1 absent 
 
The application was accepted. 
 
92 Sites Inspection Briefing  
 
The Committee noted the next date if required on 4th May 
 
93 Licensing Sub-Committee  
 
The Committee noted the next date of the Licensing Sub-Committee if required on 18th 
May 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and closed at 5.00 pm 

 

 

Chair 

 
(END)


